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Frank Dixon 

Assistant City Manager/Chief of Police 

City of Denton 

VIA EMAIL  

March 22, 2022 

Chief Dixon, 

 

 This report is made in my personal capacity—not as a public official. However, even as a private 

citizen I am ethically bound to refer this matter to law enforcement. 

This report alleges criminal (misdemeanor) violations by current City Council Members, and 

involves other Council Members as witnesses and potentially co-conspirators. Therefore, I expect that 

you will need to refer this investigation to another agency. 

Likewise, should that investigating agency require assistance from the District Attorney or refer 

the matter for prosecution, due to my employment at in the District Attorney’s Office I expect that a 

Special Prosecutor will be required. 

I do not seek any specific result, other than the matter be properly investigated. However, in full 

candor I will be asking the Denton City Council to repeal the redistricting ordinance passed on December 

14, 2021, as this action was undertaken following violations of the Texas Open Meetings Act and may be 

voidable. 

 

I. Synopsis 

Beginning on or about October 14 and concluding on or about December 14, 2021, Denton City 

Council Member Brian Beck knowingly engaged in at least one communication among in a series of 

communications that each occurred outside of a meeting authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act 

and that concerned an issue within the jurisdiction of the Denton City Council in which the members 

engaging in the individual communications constituted fewer than a quorum of members but the 

members engaging in the series of communications constituted a quorum of members; and Council 

Member Beck knew at the time he engaged in the communication that the series of communications 

involved or would involve a quorum and would constitute a deliberation once a quorum of members 

engaged in the series of communications. This is a violation of Texas Government Code Section 

551.143(a). Texas Open Meetings Act (TOMA)—see Section IV of this letter. 

Beginning on or about January 13, 2022 and continuing to the present time, Council Member 

Brian Beck, a temporary custodian of public information, has failed to surrender public information to 

officer for public information of the City of Denton not later than the 10th day after the date the officer 

for public information or his agent requested that Beck surrender the information. This is a violation of 

Texas Government Code 552.233(c). Alternatively, if said records have been deleted, then on or about 

December 14, 2021, Council Member Brian Beck willfully destroyed public information. This is a violation 

of Texas Government Code Section 552.351(a). Texas Public Information Act—see Section III of this 

letter. 
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Beginning on or about January 13, 2022 and continuing to the present time, Council Member 

Paul Meltzer, a temporary custodian of public information, has failed to surrender public information to 

officer for public information of the City of Denton not later than the 10th day after the date the officer 

for public information or his agent requested that Beck surrender the information. This is a violation of 

Texas Government Code 552.233(c).  Alternatively, if said records have been deleted, then on or about 

December 14, 2021, Council Member Paul Meltzer willfully destroyed public information. This is a 

violation of Texas Government Code Section 552.351(a). Texas Public Information Act—see Section III of 

this letter. 

Currently available communications indicate that other City Council Members may be in 

violation of the same statues. However, given that Council Members have withheld or destroyed certain 

public records, this is difficult to ascertain. 

If public records have been deleted, the Council Members who destroyed them may be in 

further violation of public records laws. If Council Members intentionally destroyed records to avoid 

their disclosure or to prevent a TOMA investigation, they may have committed the offense of Tampering 

under Sec. 37.09 or Sec. 37.10 of the Texas Penal Code.  

 

II. Background 

 

A. Redistricting and the Beck Plan 

At the October 19, 2021 Denton City Council meeting, a majority of the Council expressed a 

desire to adopt new Council districts to better align with voter population following the 2020 Census. 

City staff engaged an outside consultant. The same consultant had advised the City of Denton following 

the 2010 Census. 

On this same date, Council Member Brian Beck submitted a redistricting proposal to the City 

Council via staff. However, neither the outside consultant nor city staff proposed an independent or 

neutral redistricting option. This is in contrast to the 2010 redistricting process when the consultant and 

the City Attorney presented multiple neutral options with which the City Council could use as a starting 

point.1  

The redistricting process continued through additional work sessions, public meetings, and 

public hearings. At least one council member preferred not to redraw the districts, and I submitted two 

proposals myself for consideration. Public input and debate were vigorous and well documented. Of 

particular note were the hundreds of voters from precincts 4186 and 4185 who were very clear that 

they opposed the Beck Plan because they did not want to move from District 3 to District 4. In contrast, 

fewer than 10 of the voters who expressed support for the Beck Plan actually lived in an affected 

                                                           
1 It is noteworthy that (as objective observers have commented and each Council Member has publicly acknowledged) the net 

effect of Council Member Beck’s proposal was to move more conservative voters into the already conservative District 4 (out of 

District 3), and more liberal voters into the already more liberal District 3 (out of District 4). This illustrates that Council Member 

Beck’s proposal could not be considered politically “neutral” but rather aligned with and served his own liberal politics. 
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precinct. That is, the overwhelming majority of voters who supported the Beck Plan would not be forced 

into a new district if it were adopted. 

B. Final Vote  

On December 14, 2021, the Denton City Council adopted the Beck Plan without a single change 

or revision. This was unusual (and suspicious) for several reasons: 

 In Denton and elsewhere, redistricting is typically a fine-grained process with multiple 

revisions in response to public input. 

 The four Council Members who eventually voted for the Beck Plan (other than Beck himself) 

initially described it as “a starting point”, listed changes they might like to see, and 

anticipated a lively discussion. 

 Council Members expresses a desire to adopt a mathematically equitable plan, but rejected 

a more equitable plan in order to adopt the Beck Plan. 

 A very large group of affected voters vehemently opposed the Beck Plan, which typically 

gives elected officials pause. Especially Council Member Meltzer, who would be running at-

large for Mayor in May 2022 and does occasionally vote separately from Council Member 

Beck on key issues. 

 Council Members Beck and Maguire are political allies—they campaign together and most 

often vote together.  However, Council Member Maguire will face a much more difficult re-

election in the new District 4 under the Beck Plan. It is hard to imagine Beck proposing a 

plan adverse to Maguire’s interests—and her voting for it—without the two of them having 

a discussion. 

 

C. Suspicions and Public Information Request 

The Council majority’s wholesale adoption of a completely un-altered Beck Plan made clear to 

me that some Council Members engaged in deliberations outside of publicly noticed meetings. As one 

constituent commented during a public hearing, it sure seemed like the fix was in and minds were made 

up. The most likely scenario was not some secret in-person meeting, but rather that Council Member 

Beck contacted Council Members to whip votes—either directly or through proxies. 

For this reason, on December 14, 2021 I submitted a public information request for all written 

communications of staff and Council Members on redistricting in any form including but not limited to 

city email, personal email, text message, Facebook messenger, etc. See attached Exhibit B. These are 

public records which all members of the public have a right to see under Texas law. 

 

III. Texas Public Information Act Violations 

 

A. Reaction to the Public Information Request (PIR) 

On December 15, 2021, the City Secretary’s office emailed all City Council Members concerning 

my PIR, asking for an estimate of the time necessary to complete their responses. See attached Exhibit 

A. On December 30, the City Secretary’s office requested that Council Members send all responsive 

records from mediums other than their city email account by January 3, 2022. Id. 
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On December 28, 2021, the Denton City Attorney sent a notice of a request for opinion to the Texas 

Attorney General’s Office.2 

On December 30, 2021 local attorney Richard Gladden—who has represented Council Member 

Armintor in the past—delivered 28-page letter brief to the City Secretary. In this brief Mr. Gladden 

claims that he does not represent any Council Member, but described in great detail (and with specious 

legal arguments) why Council Members are not legally required to comply with the PIR. To be clear, he 

did not advise Council Members to comply with the PIR and seek and AG opinion for clarification. Rather 

he attacked the validity of the statute and provided grounds for ignoring the PIR with regard to records 

Council Members would rather keep private.  

In later communications, the City Attorney made clear to Council Members that Mr. Gladden had 

incorrectly stated the law and that if they had records responsive to the PIR they must produce them 

and/or pursue an Attorney General opinion. 

On January 4, 2022, the Denton City Council held a closed session to receive advice from the City 

Attorney regarding the PIR and to decide whether individual Council Members wished to pursue an 

Attorney General opinion regarding any lawful exceptions to the Public Information Act. 

On January 10, 2022, the Denton City Attorney wrote again to the Attorney General and withdrew 

the notice of request for opinion, noting that “the responsive information will be released to the 

requestor as required by law.” 

B. City Response and Glaring Omissions 

On January 27, 2022 I received a number of records responsive to the PIR from the City of Denton. 

These were primarily emails from the city-maintained email server to or from each Council Member and 

senior City staff. They also included a few text messages and social media records, primarily from myself, 

Council Member Armintor, Council Member Beck, and Mayor Hudspeth. Council Member Maguire 

provided screen shots of a single text message conversation between herself and Council Member Beck. 

Council Member Beck provided a single text message conversation with a citizen—but not the one 

between himself and Council Member Maguire. Council Member Meltzer provided a single text message 

from himself to an unknown person. Council Member Byrd initially provided no text messages or social 

media records. 

  This response was demonstrably incomplete, for the following reasons: 

1) In several instances, records provided by one Council Member contained conversations with a 

second Council Member—showing that the second Council used that medium—but the second 

Council Member failed to provide their corresponding record or other messages from the same 

medium; 

2) A screenshot provided to me via Facebook Messenger (and thus included in my own response to 

the PIR) shows a Facebook Messenger conversation between Mayor Pro Tem Meltzer and a 

constituent, but Meltzer provided no Facebook messages in his response to the PIR; 

                                                           
2 Such a notice is usual, and alerts the Attorney General’s Office that the governmental body believes that some responsive 

records may be confidential, and may later request an Attorney General’s opinion supporting this position. 
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3) The few text conversations provided are almost exclusively between Council Members. All seven 

Denton City Council Members are active on social media and are well known users of text 

messaging, Facebook Messenger, etc. It strains credulity to think that they had only a few 

written conversations about this major vote, and then only between themselves rather than 

with constituents. Other written conversations took place and are documented (see #2 above) 

but these records were not provided. 

In addition, several weeks before submitting the PIR I spoke with a citizen named Jordan Villarreal, a 

paid campaign employee of Council Members Meltzer and Maguire who I know to be in regular 

communication with certain Council Members. I said to Jordan, “I’d like to talk to you about 

redistricting, but would that create a walking quorum?” He responded with a small chuckle and said, 

“Yes, that would create a walking quorum.” Yet no Council Member provided any records in response to 

my PIR containing conversations with Jordan Villarreal.  

C. City Staff Attempts to Obtain Records from Council Members 

On January 28 I made the deficiency known to the City, and requested any additional records 

responsive to my PIR. On January 31 the City Secretary’s office responded:  

“[W]e have sent a subsequent request to the other Councilmembers requesting they 

provide any further documents in their custody to show good faith efforts to comply with 

the PIA.  In addition, staff reiterated that responsive information includes information 

contained in text messages sent to or from personal devices or Facebook messages sent 

to or from personal Facebook pages (provided the information is regarding city 

business) and offered to provide technical support and other assistance as necessary.” 

See attached Exhibit B, emphasis added. 

This response makes the City staff’s position and the City Attorney’s opinion clear—Council 

Members still withholding records responsive to the PIR have no legal basis to do so. Furthermore, 

the City’s production of city-maintained emails containing the types of information I requested 

demonstrated the City Attorney’s understanding of the Public Information Act and his implicit 

acknowledgment that responsive records must be produced—regardless of medium. 

D. Second City Response Fails to Produce Responsive Records  

On February 8, 2022, I received a supplemental response from the City Secretary’s office 

which consists almost entirely of staff records and emails. Among the Council Members only 

Council Member Byrd provided additional records—a single text conversation between herself 

and Council Member Armintor.3   

At this time I have yet to receive all records responsive to the PIR. Council Members Beck, 

Maguire, and Armintor have chosen to only partially comply with the PIA and are not acting in 

good faith. Council Member Meltzer has made no real effort to comply whatsoever. It is not clear 

whether Council Member Bryd has produced all records in her possession. 

                                                           
3 Notably this conversation was not provided by Council Member Armintor herself. 
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There exists no exception in the law for public records contained on a personal device or in a 

personal account. Any communication by a City Council Member on a matter of city business is a 

public record, regardless of the recipient, political sensitivity, or personal feelings. Even were this 

not the law, these Council Members have failed to employ the well-established procedure to 

obtain an Attorney General opinion, and have instead created a legal presumption that the 

records do not fall under any exception. 

A far worse possibility is that these Council Members destroyed public records rather than 

produce them, in further violation of public information laws. 

E. Attorney General Complaint 

On February 9, 2022, I made a formal complaint to the Texas Attorney General’s Office and 

included the information discussed in this section. 

On March 14, the Office of the Attorney General sent a letter to the City of Denton requesting 

a written response to the complaint within 10 business days. See attached Exhibit C. 

 

IV. Texas Open Meetings Act Violation 

As addressed above, certain Council Members have not disclosed all of the records which the 

public is entitled to see. However, even just the records they have disclosed received show a clear 

“walking quorum” violation of the Texas Open Meetings Act (TOMA).4 The Denton City Council has 

seven members, including myself. Four members form a quorum. 

 On October 14, 2021, Council Member Beck engaged in a Facebook Messenger conversation 

with Council Member Armintor. See attached Exhibit C. This conversation begins with Beck showing 

Armintor an online tool she could use to create her own district map. Beck also tells Armintor that she 

can received further training on this tool from Jordan Villarreal, “with no TOMA cloud over your head.” 

This shows that Beck was aware that TOMA prohibits conversations outside of a public meeting that 

result in deliberations among a quorum—even if those conversations don’t happen all at the same time. 

Beck goes on to say, “If I train you I have to be…careful…not to tell you my views, just my approach 

because I want to avoid rolling quorum.” (ellipses in original). Here Beck seems to think that TOMA is 

not implicated by the two council members simply discussing redistricting methods—an incorrect 

assumption. However, before concluding the conversation Armintor asks Beck to contact her by text 

message in the future, because she checks her phone more often than Facebook. 

                                                           
4 Section 551.143(a) of the Texas Government Code provides: “A member of a governmental body commits an offense if the 

member:  

(1) knowingly engages in at least one communication among a series of communications that each occur outside of a meeting 
authorized by this chapter and that concern an issue within the jurisdiction of the governmental body in which the members 
engaging in the individual communications constitute fewer than a quorum of members but the members engaging in the 
series of communications constitute a quorum of members; and  

(2) knew at the time the member engaged in the communication that the series of communications:  
(A) involved or would involve a quorum; and  
(B) would constitute a deliberation once a quorum of members engaged in the series of communications. 
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On December 10, 2021, Beck and Armintor engaged in another conversation via the Signal 

messaging app. See attached Exhibit D.  The key benefit to using Signal is that parties can set the app to 

destroy conversations within a set timeframe. In this conversation (the entirety of which was not 

provided), Beck discusses political vulnerability of council members in the new districts. He also 

discusses how many votes his plan will receive, and seems to presume he has secured five votes, saying, 

“let’s say Vicki as the most vulnerable did switch.” Then apparently realizing he is engaged in a 

prohibited deliberation, he adds, “okay predicted 4 votes to be TOMA safe.” 

 At this point the “walking quorum” count was two: Beck and Armintor. 

 Beck also reached out to Council Member Maguire on October 14 via text messenger. See 

attached Exhibit E. Again, he is careful to begin the conversation with just a link to the online tool and an 

offer to train Maguire. Again, he specifically mentions that he doesn’t see a TOMA violation in simply 

training Maguire with the tool. 

 However, Beck reached out to again on October 28, saying, “Did you have a map that you 

thought was better, I think since my plan is public, it doesn’t count or count as much toward TOMA.” 

Here Beck illustrates again that he is aware of TOMA prohibitions, but incorrectly asserts that certain 

violations “don’t count as much.” He goes on to say, “I’ve been checking in with [the city attorney] to 

stay within the lines and be a good boy.” Beck is aware that if he hasn’t crossed a line, he is on the 

verge of it. But immediately thereafter, Beck and Maguire engage in a full-blown redistricting discussion 

far beyond Beck’s initial overture. 

 The conversation between Beck and Maguire continued on November 12 and November 16. 

They discussed talking points in favor of the Beck Plan and against other proposals, and they recapped 

and discuss public comment received so far.  

 Hence the “walking quorum” count grew to three: Beck, Armintor, and Maguire. 

 On November 30, Beck replied to a citizen email on which he was copied along with Council 

Member Meltzer. See attached Exhibit F. His response was fairly innocuous, stating that what Meltzer 

had written was in line with what he’d told the citizen by email himself. This could be seen as a simple 

oversight. However, on the morning of December 14, Beck repeated the mistake with Meltzer and a 

different citizen. See attached Exhibit G. This time, Beck responded more directly and engaged in the 

conversation between Meltzer and the citizen, offering specific points in favor of his proposal.  

 With the November 30 email, and certainly with the December 14 email, the “walking quorum” 

count reached the impermissible four: Beck, Armintor, Maguire, and Meltzer. As the nexus of the 

quorum, Beck himself was in clear, knowing violation of TOMA. 

 Additionally, Council Member Armintor communicated on at least two occasions with Council 

Member Byrd. However, it is not clear to what extent Armintor and Byrd were aware of Beck’s other 

conversations (or each other’s).  

 Here I must repeat that Council Members Beck and Meltzer (among others) have not fully 

complied with my public information request. None of what I’ve described here comes from records 

Beck or Meltzer voluntarily produced. Furthermore, both are known to be in possession of additional 

records, or have destroyed them. While the “walking quorum” is clear even without all of the other 
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records which must exist, further evidence of TOMA violations may be found in their possession, or to 

have been destroyed by them. 

What I have described here also does not included any verbal communications between Beck and 

other Council Members. Any deliberation about redistricting whatsoever—written or verbal—between 

Beck and an additional Council Member following the October 28 conversation with Council Member 

Maguire would have constituted a “walking quorum.” It may be necessary to interview Council 

Members to discover what verbal conversations may have taken place in violation of TOMA. 

It is also unclear what role Jordan Villarreal played in creating a “walking quorum.” See Section III-B 

above. 

V. Conclusion 

The violations I have described herein are concerning regardless of the subject matter. But this 

disregard for the democratic process is especially egregious in the context of redistricting. Nothing less 

than the composition of the City Council is at stake. Citizens must have utmost confidence that their 

redistricting process was fair and transparent. That was unfortunately not the case in Denton in 2021, 

and sadly it appears that the lack of transparency rose to the level of criminal conduct. 

 

       Respectfully Submitted, 

 

       Jesse Davis (in a personal capacity) 
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EXHIBIT C 

  



^is^
KEN PAXTON

ATTORNEY GENERAL OP TEXAS

March 14, 2022

Mr. Jesus Salazar ,.
Deputy City §eeiketary
City of Deiiton
215 East McKinney Street
Denton, Texas 76201

Dear Mr. Salazar:

The Office of the Attorney General (the
"OAG") has received a complaint from Jesse

Davis alleging the City of Denton (the
"city") has failed to respond appropriately to a

request for information. The complaint was assigned ID# 940936.

The Public Information Act (the
"Act"), chapter 552 of the Texas Govemment Code,

generally requires a govemmental body to release requested public information that it
collects, assembles, maintains, or has right of access to, or to request a ruling from the
OAG as to the applicability of exceptions to the Act. Our records do not indicate a
request for an OAG ruling has been made in accordance with section 552.301 ofthe Act.

Although the OAG has civil enforcement authority under the Act, our office prefers to
work with govemmental bodies and requestors to resolve complaints infonnally. The
easiest way to resolve this open records complaint is to release the requested information,
provided the information is not confidential by law.

Please provide a written response to this letter within 10 business days. See 1 T.A.C.
§70.11(d)(3) (govemmental body has a responsibility under the Act to promptly
respond). A certification fonn is enclosed with this letter in order to expedite your
response. You may use the form to certify: (i) the requested information has been or will
be released to the requestor; (ii) the city has no information responsive to the request; or
(iii) the city has requested or will request an attomey general's decision regarding the
requested information. If the form is not applicable, you may provide a written response
to this notification letter explaining how the city has complied with the Act. The written
response may be sent to the address below or faxed to the Education and Enforcement
8ectionat(512)481-1992.

PostOfficcBox 12548,Austin, Tcxas 78711-2548 • (512)463-2100 • www.texasattorncygcncral.gov



Mr. Jesus Salazar- Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Education and
Enforcement Section ofthe Open Records Division at (877) 673-6839 or (512) 936-6736
to discuss the resolution of this complaint. You will also find resources to assist you in
complying with the Act at https://www.texasattomeygeneral.gov/open-government.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Education and Enforcement Section
Open Records Division

Enclosure

c: Mr. Jesse Davis
1228EctorStreet
Denton, Texas 76201
(w/o enclosure)
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Salazar, Jesus

From: Maguire, Alison
Sent: Monday, January 3, 2022 4:58 PM
To: Rios, Rosa; Salazar, Jesus
Subject: PIA request

Hi Rosa and Jesse - 
 
Attached you will find screenshots of my non-email communications related to redistricting. 
 
Thanks! 
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EXHIBIT G 

  



From: Beck, Brian
To: Meltzer, Paul; 
Subject: Re: Redistricting
Date: Tuesday, November 30, 2021 5:32:20 PM

That’s in line with what I already emailed Dana.

I’m happy to elaborate if there’s more questions.

-Brian
-- 
Brian W. Beck, Ph.D
| Councilor for Denton – District 2 | Denton, TX, USA, 76201| V:940-293-7611 | Facebook:
@BrianBeckforDenton | Twitter: @beckfordenton | brian.beck@cityofdenton.com |
www.cityofdenton.com

From: "Meltzer, Paul" <Paul.Meltzer@cityofdenton.com>
Date: Tuesday, November 30, 2021 at 5:19 PM
To: "  <
Cc: Brian Beck <Brian.Beck@cityofdenton.com>
Subject: Redistricting

Thank you writing.  Here’s how I describe it:

Just as Robson Ranch folks want to be all together in one district and not have their impact
diminished, that goes for other neighborhoods too.  Pecan Creek is right now split into two districts.
And the neighborhoods surrounding UNT, which have a great deal in common with each other, are
split across two districts.  If you look at the current District 3 map, it’s quite tortured, reaching all the
way around Denia, cutting it off from the other UNT-area neighborhoods.  

Now to have Robson kept all in one district and also have the neighborhoods around UNT all in one
district, you can’t fit them both in the same district.  Districts are supposed to be roughly equal in
population.  So to keep these communities of interest both intact—treating other communities with
the same consideration given to Robson —one would need to be in District 3 and the other in
District 4.  To do that and still have compact, not heavily manipulated boundaries (like we have now),
Denia is much closer to the rest of District 3 than Robson is.

The important point is that, whichever District includes Robson, Robson will have the same huge
impact it enjoys today.

Brian,
Anything to add?

P



 

 

EXHIBIT H 

 
 

 

 





different interests, and the proposed change remedies this issue. 

While it does distress me that every proposed map carves up the downtown area, I don't know how
we get around that issue without adding a council seat, and I do feel the map proposed by Mr. Beck
does the best job of creating a reasonable map going forward.

Thank you for your time!

Tim Stoltzfus

More Fun Comics and Games

http://www.morefuncomicsandgames.com
http://www.keithscomics.com

More Fun Toys!

http://morefuntoys.morefuncomicsandgames.com

More Fun Game Center

http://www.facebook.com/morefungamecenter
http://morefundenton.tcgplayerpro.com/
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